

PRESS RELEASE: HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022

Interim dividend set at €0.45 per share

ACOMO CONTINUES TO DELIVER STRONG RESULTS IN TURBULENT TIMES WITH +15% INCREASE IN SALES AND +9% INCREASE IN NET PROFIT TO €31.2 MILLION IN H1 2022 (H1 2021: €28.6 MILLION), FURTHER INCREASING EPS FOR THE PERIOD BY +8% TO €1.05 (H1 2021: €0.97)

ROTTERDAM (NL), 26 JULY 2022

Today, ACOMO N.V., the Euronext Amsterdam-listed natural food products and ingredients Group, reports an increased EBITDA by +5% to €56.1 million for the first six months of 2022 versus prior year. Earnings per share increased by +8% to €1.05. This strong result was achieved in turbulent market circumstances fueled by geopolitical events, continued COVID-19 lockdown impacts, and a major change in the USD/EUR exchange rate. The results are evidence of the robustness of Acomo's business model and the resourcefulness of employees and partners.

(in € millions)	H1 2022	H1 2021	Change vs H1 2021
Sales	711.9	620.2	+15%
EBITDA	56.1	53.4	+5%
Net profit	31.2	28.6	+9%
EPS in €	1.05	0.97	+8%

'We are pleased with the Group's overall performance in the first half of 2022. Despite numerous unforeseen challenges and unprecedented events, including Russia's invasion of Ukraine, unrest in Sri Lanka, another wave of COVID lockdowns in China, and inflationary pressures around the globe, the Acomo businesses continue to demonstrate resilience, agility, and relevance to customers,' said CEO Kathy Fortmann. 'In addition to delivering strong results, we are realizing our mission of enhancing access to plant-based and natural food products and ingredients through sustainable supply chains. We have taken significant strides with our ESG strategy and fostered more collaboration within the Group. Acomo's Board of Directors is very pleased with the Group's overall performance and progression.'

The first six months of 2022 saw continued good demand for Acomo's on-trend plant-based and natural products and ingredients. Following increased price levels over last year, the market price levels of a limited number of the company's major product groups saw some decline over the last few months. The first half of 2022 was also characterized by a number of uncertainties and unexpected global developments. Global supply chains were affected by new and ongoing bottlenecks and disruptions, and inflationary pressures are leading to higher food and energy prices.

Acomo's professional teams successfully navigated these challenges thanks to extensive sourcing networks and the diversified product portfolio. The teams were successful in securing uninterrupted access to products and transportation capacity. All

segments of the Group reported substantially higher sales versus the same period last year. Edible Seeds, Tea and Food Ingredients realized double-digit profit growth, while Organic Ingredients profit was slightly below previous year, and Spices and Nuts reported a lower profit versus last year's record performance.

The strengthening of the US dollar versus the euro in H1 2022 compared to H1 2021 resulted in a positive translation impact of +€32.8 million on sales and +€1.8 million on net profit. As most sourced products are quoted in US dollar, the strength of the US dollar also led to an increase in working capital, resulting in higher euro prices, and increasing inventory value and accounts receivable.

Key figures H1 2022

Consolidated figures (in € millions)	H1 2022	H1 2021
Sales	711.9	620.2
Gross profit	95.7	83.6
EBITDA	56.1	53.4
Operating income (EBIT)	46.4	42.2
Financial result	(3.9)	(3.5)
Corporate income tax	(11.3)	(10.1)
Net profit	31.2	28.6
Shareholders' equity	404.3	327.7
Total assets	948.5	755.8
Ratios		
Solvency – shareholders' equity as % of total assets	42.6%	43.4%
Earnings and equity per share (in €)		
Earnings per share	1.05	0.97
Equity per share as at 30 June	13.651	11.073

Over the first six months of 2022, Acomo's consolidated sales increased by +15% to €711.9 million (H1 2021: €620.2 million) due to higher volumes, increased prices, and a stronger US dollar/euro exchange rate. Gross profit increased by +15% to €95.7 million (H1 2021: €83.6 million). Gross profit as a percentage of sales was stable at 13.4%. For the first half of 2022, net profit increased by +9% to €31.2 million (H1 2021: €28.6 million). Total costs increased to €49.3 million (H1 2021: €41.4 million), due to cost inflation and the stronger US dollar resulting in a negative FX conversion impact.

The interest expenses increased by €0.4 million due to higher average borrowings and an increased interest rate for US dollar borrowings. The tax rate increased slightly from 26.2% in H1 2021 to 26.6% due to an increase in the statutory corporate income tax rate in the Netherlands and changes to the country mix.

The reported results include amortization charges of -€2.5 million (-€4.5 million in H1 2021) in relation to the Tradin Organic acquisition as well as unrealized FX/CX hedge results. These items impacted both gross profit and operating expenses.

(in € millions)	H1 2022				H1 2021				% change adjusted
	Reported	Unrealized FX/CX hedge results	Acquisition amort. charges	Adjusted	Reported	Unrealized FX/CX hedge results	Acquisition amort. charges	Adjusted	
Gross profit	95.7	1.9	-	93.8	83.6	2.5	(3.0)	84.1	+12%
Operating expenses	(49.3)		(2.5)	(46.8)	(41.4)		(1.5)	(39.9)	
EBIT	46.4	1.9	(2.5)	47.0	42.2	2.5	(4.5)	44.2	+6%
Net profit	31.2	1.4	(1.8)	31.6	28.6	1.9	(3.4)	30.1	+5%

Currency euro/US dollar

The average euro/US dollar exchange rate of 1.093 in H1 2022 was 9.3% stronger than in H1 2021 (1.205). For the Acomo companies that belonged to the Group in 2022, the FX rates contributed positively to reported sales (+€32.8 million) and net profit (+€1.8 million).

The euro/US dollar rate at 30 June 2022 of 1.048 reflected the stronger US dollar against the euro compared to the 2021 year-end rate of 1.137. The impact of the stronger US dollar on total assets was +€33.1 million.

Interim dividend H1 2022

The interim dividend per share is set at € 0.45 in cash. The dividend is payable on 9 August 2022 and the ex-dividend date is 29 July 2022.

Activity reviews per segment

Spices and Nuts

Acomo's Spices and Nuts segment, comprised of Catz International, Tovano, King Nuts & Raaphorst, and Delinuts, delivered a very solid performance despite challenges in the first half of the year.

Catz International realized strong results in the current environment. With the exception of nuts, turnover increased in all product groups, and Tovano also performed very well. First quarter results closely followed the trends of 2021, when prices were high and overall consumer sentiment was positive. In the second quarter, Catz benefited from existing contracts and positions in key products taken earlier. At the same time, the second quarter saw substantial change in the overall market situation for many products and consumer sentiment due to the war in Ukraine, ongoing COVID lockdowns in China, and high levels of inflation. These events, as well as increased availability of some products, resulted in price and margin pressure.

King Nuts & Raaphorst, active in nuts and rice crackers, performed very well with stable sales and profit in the first half in comparison to the previous year.

Delinuts, active in nuts and dried fruits, successfully integrated the Qualino assets and now provides customers with improved packaging solutions. Growth in sales and profit continued to be strong.

Edible Seeds

Acomo's Edible Seeds business, comprised of Red River Commodities and Red River Global Ingredients in North America and Red River-Van Eck, Food Ingredients Service Center Europe (FISCe) and SIGCO Warenhandel in Europe, outperformed last year on sales, gross profit and earnings before tax, particularly in North America due to strong sales and increased margins in the first half of the year.

Red River Commodities (RRC), active in the processing, packaging, and distribution of edible sunflower seeds and sunflower-based products, performed well and experienced a mixed performance across its various activities. The Processing division, which processes sunflowers and select other specialty seeds, increased sales and margin, helped by increasing demand for USA sunflower products and continued growth of Suntein™, a high-protein, allergen-free, partially-defatted flour. The Wildlife division, which has processed and packaged wild bird food for more than 30 years, improved performance with strong margins as price increases were sufficient to offset rising commodity prices. The Sungold division, RRC's custom packaging service, increased sales and margin versus the prior year as demand in the convenience channel saw further recovery, although not back to the pre-COVID levels. Sunbutter®, a natural and allergy-friendly sunflower butter, realized double-digit sales growth driven by increases in branded retail sales. Trading company Red River Global Ingredients had a good first half of the year as the majority of increased freight and handling costs were accepted by customers.

Red River-Van Eck, performed at similar levels compared to the previous year. The new state-of-the-art pasteurization facility of FISCe served both internal and external customers, and has broadened its range of products that can be heat-treated, as well as the services offered to customers. SIGCO Warenhandel, was able to maintain its revenue and profit despite the impact of Russia's invasion of Ukraine on world seed markets.

Organic Ingredients

Acomo's Organic Ingredients business, Tradin Organic, realized double-digit revenue growth for the first half-year, benefitting from its fully-commissioned sunflower oil expansion in Bulgaria. Its strong strategic position in the organic supply chain enabled Tradin to secure supply of key organic ingredients for customers. In North America all segments continued to perform well, and in Europe key products like cocoa, with increased production at Crown of Holland, and oils achieved strong sales and margin results. The coffee business unit, Trabocca, showed an upward trend post COVID lockdowns in USA and Europe, and the strong USD/EUR contributed to the improved sales and results for Tradin Organic as a whole. Operational performance could not keep the same pace, resulting in margin pressures. Tradin Organic's operational costs were driven up severely by ongoing logistical challenges, increased freight costs, increased personnel costs, soaring energy cost, and the unstable international situation leading to volatile currency rates and commodity prices.

Tea

Acomo's Tea business, Royal Van Rees Group, increased profit before tax in the first half of 2022 compared to the same period the previous year. Van Rees continued to expand the business in different markets, further strengthening its global client base and product portfolio. The fruits and herbs speciality business recorded significant growth. The tea industry faced multiple challenges in the period: weakening economies, devaluation of key currencies, and political unrest in major tea producing and consuming countries created very volatile business conditions that affected sales. Tea production in countries like Argentina and Sri Lanka was adversely affected by natural disasters and political unrest, respectively. Prices in India increased sharply due to the disruptions in its troubled neighbouring island, Sri Lanka. Indonesia and Vietnam were the most impacted by the logistical challenges. Substantial increases in sea freight rates and unavailability of sea containers created many hurdles, resulting in a slowdown in shipments.

Food Ingredients

The Food Ingredients business, Snick EuroIngredients, performed well with higher revenues and gross margins under challenging circumstances. Turnover in the first half-year was +15% higher than the same period the previous year. In line with the company's strategy, there was a significant growth in all segments: wet blends, dry blends and trade. Snick's products and services are well-positioned to meet current trends such as transparency in the food chain, clean label, and strong increases in demand for plant-based products and alternative protein sources.

Consolidated balance sheet

Total assets amounted to €948.5 million as at 30 June 2022 (year-end 2021: €866.8 million, +9.4%).

The main financial developments in the first half of 2022 were:

- Shareholders' equity increased by €40.0 million to €404.3 million as at 30 June 2022 (year-end 2021: €364.3 million). The main movements were: the H1 2022 net profit of €31.2 million and a positive currency translation effect of €26.9 million, partly offset by dividend payments to shareholders of €17.8 million.
- Working capital increased by +€71.2 million compared to 31 December 2021, mainly due to higher inventories and higher trade receivables, partly offset by higher trade payables.
- Two quarterly instalments reduced the outstanding balance of the term loan to €113.1 million (€124.4 million as at 31 December 2021).
- Solvency as at 30 June 2022 was 42.6% (30 June 2021: 43.4%).

Outlook 2022

Given the nature of the Group's activities, it is difficult to predict market developments or likely Group results. The impact of the current geopolitical situation, inflation rates, currency rate developments, and COVID-19 lockdowns on the global economy and business for the remainder of the year cannot be predicted at this stage. The Board is confident in the knowledge, experience and capabilities of Acomo's management and teams to deal with these uncertainties in the best way possible, as they have done in the past.

Note

This H1 2022 report has not been subject to an audit.

Financial calendar

29 July 2022	Ex-dividend date, interim dividend FY 2022
9 August 2022	Dividend payment date, interim dividend FY 2022
21 February 2023	Publication of the 2022 financials (unaudited) – pre-market
10 March 2023	Publication of the annual report FY 2022

Responsibility statement of the Executive Board as per section 5:25c (2) (c) of the Dutch Financial Supervision Act (Wft)

The Company's Executive Directors hereby declare that, to the best of their knowledge:

1. The half-year report for the first six months of 2022 gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of the Company and its consolidated entities.
2. The half-year report for the first six months of 2022 gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company at the balance sheet date and the state of affairs during H1 2022 of the Company and its related entities whose financial information has been consolidated in the half-year report.

Rotterdam, 26 July 2022

Kathy Fortmann
CEO

Allard Goldschmeding
CFO

ANNEXES

Page	8	Consolidated income statement H1 2022
Page	9	Consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2022
Page	11	Condensed consolidated cash flow statement H1 2022
Page	12	Statement of changes in equity H1 2022
Page	13	Consolidated statement of comprehensive income H1 2022
Page	14	Notes to the H1 2022 consolidated interim financial statements

This report in the English language has also been translated into the Dutch language. In case of any differences between the two versions, the English version will prevail.

Note to the editors:

For further information, please contact:

ACOMO N.V.

Mrs K.L. Fortmann
WTC, Beursplein 37
3011 AA Rotterdam
The Netherlands

info@acomo.nl
Tel. +31 10 4051195

www.acomo.nl

Creative Venue PR

Mr F.J.M. Witte, spokesperson
Sophialaan 43
1075 BM Amsterdam
The Netherlands

f.witte@creativevenue.nl
Tel. +31 20 4525225

www.creativevenue.nl

About ACOMO N.V.

ACOMO N.V. is an international group with as its principal business the sourcing, trading, treatment, processing, packaging and distribution of conventional and organic natural food products and ingredients. Our main trading subsidiaries are Catz International B.V. in Rotterdam, the Netherlands (spices and food raw materials), The Organic Corporation B.V. in Amsterdam, the Netherlands, and Tradin Organics USA LLC in Scotts Valley, USA (organic ingredients), Royal Van Rees Group B.V. in Rotterdam, the Netherlands (tea), Red River Commodities Inc. in Fargo, USA, Red River Global Ingredients Ltd. in Winkler, Canada, Red River-van Eck B.V. in Etten-Leur, the Netherlands, Food Ingredients Service Center Europe B.V. in Etten-Leur, the Netherlands, and SIGCO Warenhandelsgesellschaft mbH in Hamburg, Germany (edible seeds), King Nuts B.V. in Bodegraven, Delinuts B.V. in Ede, and Tovano B.V. in Maasdijk, the Netherlands (nuts), and Snick EuroIngredients N.V. in Ruddervoorde, Belgium (food ingredients). Acom shares have been traded on Euronext Amsterdam since 1908.

ACOMO N.V.

Consolidated income statement

(in € thousands)

	H1 2022	H1 2021
Sales	711,881	620,158
Cost of goods sold	(616,133)	(536,599)
Gross profit	95,748	83,559
General and administrative expenses	(49,348)	(41,351)
Operating income (EBIT)	46,400	42,208
Financial income and expenses	(3,923)	(3,453)
Profit before income tax	42,477	38,755
Corporate income tax	(11,284)	(10,135)
Net profit	31,193	28,620
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company	31,128	28,574
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	65	46
Earnings per share		
Basic EPS (in €)	1.051	0.966
Diluted EPS (in €)	1.051	0.965

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

ACOMO N.V.

Consolidated balance sheet

(in € thousands)

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021	30 June 2021
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets	209,980	204,417	204,430
Property, plant and equipment	54,645	53,495	57,248
Right-of-use assets	16,212	17,053	17,824
Other non-current receivables	1,982	1,370	1,619
Deferred tax assets	2,509	1,664	1,131
Total non-current assets	285,328	277,999	282,252
Current assets			
Inventories	438,915	393,201	287,974
Trade receivables	194,262	161,698	157,560
Other receivables	20,491	23,296	22,378
Derivative financial instruments	7,423	4,384	829
Cash and cash equivalents	2,032	3,254	4,784
Total current assets	663,123	585,833	473,525
Assets held-for-sale	-	2,925	-
Total assets	948,451	866,757	755,777

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

ACOMO N.V.

Consolidated balance sheet

(in € thousands)

	30 June 2022	31 December 2021	30 June 2021
Equity and liabilities			
Shareholders' equity			
Total shareholders' equity	404,301	364,261	327,719
Non-controlling interests	1,806	1,393	1,251
Total equity	406,107	365,654	328,970
Non-current liabilities and provisions			
Bank borrowings	93,256	104,068	113,808
Lease liabilities	13,400	14,112	14,747
Provisions and other non-current liabilities	17,417	16,698	17,011
Total non-current liabilities and provisions	124,073	134,878	145,566
Current liabilities			
Current portion long-term bank borrowings	23,061	23,290	20,032
Bank borrowings	246,317	206,421	151,024
Lease liabilities	3,596	3,517	3,700
Trade creditors	90,454	83,338	61,082
Tax liabilities	7,896	5,834	6,272
Derivative financial instruments	858	730	529
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses	46,089	43,095	38,602
Total current liabilities	418,271	366,225	281,241
Total liabilities	542,344	501,103	426,807
Total equity and liabilities	948,451	866,757	755,777

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

ACOMO N.V.

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

(in € thousands)

	H1 2022	H1 2021
Cash flow from operating activities	56,254	50,601
Net changes in working capital	(47,770)	(45,098)
Paid interest and taxes	(14,374)	(7,977)
Net cash generated from operating activities	(5,890)	(2,474)
Net cash used for investing activities	(1,873)	(5,464)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Dividend paid	(17,766)	-
Issue of shares	168	238
Net changes in long-term borrowings	(11,589)	(19,425)
Net changes in bank financing of working capital	37,912	30,613
Payment of leases	(2,288)	(2,223)
Net cash used for financing activities	6,437	9,203
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,326)	1,265
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January	3,254	3,507
Exchange gains/(losses) on cash and cash equivalents	104	12
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June	2,032	4,784

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

ACOMO N.V.

Statement of changes in equity H1 2022

(in € thousands)

	Share capital	Share premium reserve	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Net profit for the period	Total share-holders' equity	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
Balance as at								
1 January 2021	13,312	154,642	475	92,794	27,035	288,258	1,208	289,466
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	28,574	28,574	46	28,620
Other comprehensive income	-	-	10,629	-	-	10,629	(3)	10,626
Appropriation of net profit	-	-	-	27,035	(27,035)	-	-	-
New shares issued	6	232	-	-	-	238	-	238
Employee share option plan	-	-	20	-	-	20	-	20
Balance as at								
30 June 2021	13,318	154,874	11,124	119,829	28,574	327,719	1,251	328,970
Balance as at								
1 January 2022	13,325	155,105	22,102	119,773	53,956	364,261	1,393	365,654
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	31,128	31,128	65	31,193
Other comprehensive income	-	-	26,447	-	-	26,447	348	26,795
Appropriation of net profit	-	-	-	53,956	(53,956)	-	-	-
New shares issued	4	164	-	-	-	168	-	168
Employee share option plan	-	-	68	-	-	68	-	68
Dividend relating to 2021, final	-	-	-	(17,771)	-	(17,771)	-	(17,771)
Balance as at								
30 June 2022	13,329	155,269	48,617	155,958	31,128	404,301	1,806	406,107

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

ACOMO N.V.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income H1 2022 (in € thousands)	H1 2022	H1 2021
Net profit	31,193	28,620
Other comprehensive income (OCI)		
OCI to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods		
Movement currency translation reserves, net	26,920	10,069
Movement on cash flow hedges	(125)	557
Total other comprehensive income	26,795	10,626
Total comprehensive income	57,988	39,246
Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholders of the parent	57,575	39,203
Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	413	43

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

Notes to the H1 2022 consolidated interim financial statements

Segment information H1 2022

(in € thousands)	Spices and Nuts	Edible Seeds	Tea	Food Ingredients	Organic Ingredients	Other	Total
Sales	219,358	140,899	66,135	11,905	273,912	(328)	711,881
Operating expenses	(201,305)	(124,772)	(61,969)	(9,216)	(259,130)	(1,269)	(657,661)
Unrealized FX/CX hedge results	(437)				2,311		1,874
EBITDA	17,616	16,127	4,166	2,689	17,093	(1,597)	56,094
Depreciation and amortization	(976)	(3,421)	(503)	(278)	(4,380)	(136)	(9,694)
Operating income (EBIT)	16,640	12,706	3,663	2,411	12,713	(1,733)	46,400
Financial results							(3,923)
Corporate income tax							(11,284)
Net result							31,193
Total assets	193,534	158,934	78,183	11,764	368,107	137,929	948,451
Total liabilities	146,898	97,160	34,766	9,554	161,459	92,507	542,344
H1 2021							
Sales	194,005	117,940	62,775	10,102	235,646	(310)	620,158
Operating expenses	(175,354)	(106,649)	(59,306)	(8,023)	(219,253)	(658)	(569,243)
Unrealized FX/CX hedge results	1,249				1,259		2,508
EBITDA	19,900	11,291	3,469	2,079	17,652	(968)	53,423
Depreciation and amortization	(953)	(3,045)	(608)	(261)	(6,217)	(131)	(11,215)
Operating income (EBIT)	18,947	8,246	2,861	1,818	11,435	(1,099)	42,208
Financial results							(3,453)
Corporate income tax							(10,135)
Net result							28,620
Total assets	139,141	122,163	70,518	11,137	350,191	62,627	755,777
Total liabilities	100,871	78,740	38,501	8,648	60,120	139,927	426,807

The column 'Other' mainly represents holding costs and intra-Group items.

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

Sales per geography (in € thousands)	NL	Europe other	North America	Other	Total
H1 2022	117,920	247,184	289,021	57,756	711,881
H1 2021	99,388	228,670	231,072	61,028	620,158

Other	30 June 2022	31 December 2021	30 June 2021
Number of FTEs	1,136	1,209	1,200

The interim financial statements have not been subject to an audit.

General

The interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2022 comprise the results of Acomo ('the Company') and its subsidiaries and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', as adopted by the European Union. The interim statements do not contain all the information required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual report 2021, dated 10 March 2022 (published on the website of the Company). The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period, and are in accordance with IFRS.

Shareholders' equity

The movements in shareholders' equity are shown in the consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity on page 12. During H1 2022, the Company issued 7,875 shares in relation to its existing share option plan.

As at 30 June 2022, the number of shares outstanding was 29,617,746 (31 December 2021: 29,609,871). Based on the existing share options granted, 50,000 share options are vested but not yet exercised. A total of 12,000 share options will vest on 1 July 2022. In the years 2023 until 2028, a total of 298,000 share options will vest.

Corporate governance, risks and risk management

The risks related to the Group's activities and the risk control and management systems it has in place are unchanged compared to their description in the Annual Report of 2021. The main risks and uncertainties remain applicable in the current financial year. As COVID-19 has shown, however, multiple risks and uncertainties can arise simultaneously with compounded effects.

Seasonality

The half-year reported results of Acomo are not impacted by a seasonal pattern. The sales and margins are determined by market prices and conditions rather than seasonal fluctuations.

Interim-dividend bepaald op €0,45 per aandeel

ACOMO LEVERT WEDEROM STERKE PRESTATIES ONDER TURBULENTE OMSTANDIGHEDEN MET +15% OMZETGROEI EN +9% TOENAME IN NETTOWINST TOT €31,2 MILJOEN IN H1 2022 (H1 2021: €28,6 MILJOEN), WPA STIJGT MET +8% TOT €1,05 (H1 2021: €0,97)

ROTTERDAM, 26 JULI 2022

ACOMO N.V., de aan de Euronext Amsterdam genoteerde onderneming in natuurlijke voedingsproducten en -ingrediënten, rapporteert over de eerste zes maanden van 2022 een toename van de EBITDA met +5% tot €56,1 miljoen ten opzichte van het voorgaande jaar. De winst per aandeel (WPA) steeg met +8% tot €1,05. Deze resultaten werden bereikt onder volatiele marktomstandigheden, gevoed door geopolitieke ontwikkelingen, de aanhoudende gevolgen van COVID-19 lockdowns, en een aanzienlijke verandering in de USD/EUR-wisselkoers. De goede halfjaarcijfers getuigen van het robuuste businessmodel van Acomo en de vindingrijkheid van haar werknemers en partners.

(in € miljoenen)	H1 2022	H1 2021	Toename vs H1 2021
Omzet	711,9	620,2	+15%
EBITDA	56,1	53,4	+5%
Nettowinst	31,2	28,6	+9%
WPA in €	1,05	0,97	+8%

‘We zijn uitermate tevreden met de resultaten van de Groep in de eerste helft van 2022. In het licht van onvoorziene uitdagingen en onvoorspelbare ontwikkelingen, waaronder de Russische invasie van Oekraïne, de onrust in Sri Lanka, een nieuwe golf COVID-lockdowns in China en wereldwijd oplopende inflatie, hebben de Acomo-bedrijven opnieuw hun veerkracht, wendbaarheid en waarde voor klanten bewezen,’ aldus CEO Kathy Fortmann. ‘Niet alleen hebben we goed gepresteerd, maar we voeren ook onze missie uit om de toegang tot plantaardige en natuurlijke voedingsproducten en -ingrediënten te verbeteren via duurzame leveringsketens. We hebben grote stappen gezet in onze ESG-strategie en meer samenwerking binnen de groep gestimuleerd. De Raad van Bestuur is zeer te spreken over de prestaties en ontwikkeling van de Groep.’

In het eerste halfjaar van 2022 was er aanhoudend goede vraag naar Acomo's plantaardige en natuurlijke voedingsproducten en -ingrediënten, die aansluiten op hedendaagse voedingstrends. Op de hoge prijsniveaus van vorig jaar volgde de afgelopen maanden een daling in de marktprijzen van een beperkt aantal productgroepen. De eerste helft van 2022 was daarnaast het toneel van onverwachte internationale ontwikkelingen die nieuwe onzekerheden met zich meebrachten. Wereldwijde leveringsketens kampen met bestaande en nieuwe bottlenecks en verstoringen, en de hoge inflatiedruk leidt tot hogere voedsel- en energieprijzen.

De bedrijfsteams van Acomo wisten deze uitdagingen succesvol het hoofd te bieden dankzij hun uitgebreide inkoopnetwerken en het gediversifieerde productportfolio. De teams slaagden erin om zonder onderbrekingen de benodigde producten en transportcapaciteit te bemachtigen. Alle segmenten van de Groep tekenden een substantieel hogere omzet op ten opzichte van dezelfde periode vorig jaar. Eetbare Zaden, Thee en Voedingsingrediënten realiseerden een winstgroei met dubbele cijfers. De winst van het segment Biologische Ingrediënten lag licht onder het niveau van vorig jaar, en Specerijen en Noten zag een winstdaling ten opzichte van de recordprestatie van vorig jaar.

De sterkere US dollar ten opzichte van de euro in H1 2022 vergeleken met H1 2021 resulteerde in een positief wisselkoerseffect van +€32,8 miljoen op de omzet en +€1,8 miljoen op de nettowinst. Aangezien de meeste ingekochte producten in US dollar worden genoteerd, leidde de sterke US dollar ook tot een toename van het werkkapitaal, met als gevolg hogere europrijzen, meer voorraadwaarde en hogere debiteuren.

Voornaamste financiële indicatoren in H1 2022

Geconsolideerde resultaten (in € miljoenen)	H1 2022	H1 2021
Omzet	711,9	620,2
Brutowinst	95,7	83,6
EBITDA	56,1	53,4
Bedrijfsresultaat (EBIT)	46,4	42,2
Financiële baten en lasten	(3,9)	(3,5)
Vennootschapsbelasting	(11,3)	(10,1)
Nettowinst	31,2	28,6
Eigen vermogen aandeelhouders	404,3	327,7
Totaal activa	948,5	755,8
Ratio's		
Solvabiliteit – eigen vermogen aandeelhouders als % of totale activa	42,6%	43,4%
Winst en eigen vermogen per aandeel (in €)		
Winst per aandeel	1,05	0,97
Eigen vermogen per aandeel per 30 juni	13,651	11,073

Gedurende de eerste zes maanden van 2022 nam de geconsolideerde omzet van Acomo toe met +15% tot €711,9 miljoen (H1 2021: €620,2 miljoen) dankzij meer volume, hogere prijzen, en een sterkere US dollar/euro-wisselkoers. De brutowinst nam toe met +15% tot €95,7 miljoen. De brutowinst als percentage van de omzet bleef stabiel op 13,4%. De nettowinst over de eerste helft van 2022 steeg met 9% tot €31,2 miljoen (H1 2021: €28,6 miljoen). De totale kosten namen toe tot €49,3 miljoen (H1 2021: €41,4 miljoen) als gevolg van kosteninflatie en een negatief valuta-effect als gevolg van de sterkere US dollar.

De rentelasten namen toe met €0,4 miljoen door toegenomen leningen en een hogere rente op schulden in US dollar. De belastingdruk steeg licht tot 26,6% (H1 2021: 26,2%) door een verhoging van het vennootschapsbelastingtarief in Nederland en wijzigingen in de landenmix.

De gerapporteerde resultaten zijn inclusief amortisatielasten van -€ 2,5 miljoen (-€4,5 miljoen in H1 2021) gerelateerd aan de acquisitie van Tradin Organic en ongerealiseerde FX/CX hedge-resultaten. Deze items waren van invloed op zowel de brutowinst als de operationele kosten.

(in € miljoenen)	H1 2022				H1 2021				% genormaliseerd
	Gerapporteerd	Ongereaal. FX/CX hedge-resultaat	Acq. amort. lasten	Genormaliseerd	Gerapporteerd	Ongereaal. FX/CX hedge-resultaat	Acq. amort. lasten	Genormaliseerd	
Brutowinst	95,7	1,9	-	93,8	83,6	2,5	(3,0)	84,1	+12%
Operationele kosten	(49,3)		(2,5)	(46,8)	(41,4)		(1,5)	(39,9)	
EBIT	46,4	1,9	(2,5)	47,0	42,2	2,5	(4,5)	44,2	+6%
Nettowinst	31,2	1,4	(1,8)	31,6	28,6	1,9	(3,4)	30,1	+5%

Wisselkoers euro/US dollar

De gemiddelde wisselkoers euro/US dollar van 1,093 in H1 2022 was 9,3% sterker dan in H1 2021 (1,205). Voor de Acomo-bedrijven die in 2022 deel waren van de Groep hadden de wisselkoersen een positief effect op de omzet (+€32,8 miljoen) en nettowinst (+€1,8 miljoen).

De wisselkoers euro/US dollar op 30 juni 2022 van 1,048 weerspiegelde de sterkere US dollar ten opzichte van de euro in vergelijking met de eindejaarskoers van 2021 van 1,137. De sterkere US dollar leidde tot een toename van de totale activa met +€33,1 miljoen.

Interim-dividend H1 2022

Het interim-dividend per aandeel is bepaald op € 0,45 in contanten. Het dividend wordt betaalbaar gesteld per 9 augustus 2022 en de ex-dividend datum is 29 juli 2022.

Activiteiten per segment

Specerijen en Noten

Acomo's Specerijen en Noten-segment, gevormd door Catz International, Tovano, King Nuts & Raaphorst, en Delinuts, leverde ondanks de uitdagingen robuuste resultaten in de eerste helft van dit jaar.

Catz International wist ook in de huidige marktomgeving goed te presteren. Met uitzondering van noten nam de omzet toe in alle productgroepen, en ook Tovano kon uitstekende cijfers overleggen. De resultaten in het eerste kwartaal lagen in het verlengde van de trends van 2021, met hoge prijzen en sterk consumentenvertrouwen. In het tweede kwartaal profiteerde Catz van bestaande contracten en eerder ingenomen posities op belangrijke producten. Tegelijkertijd nam het consumentenvertrouwen af als gevolg van de marktsituatie van veel producten in het tweede kwartaal door de oorlog in Oekraïne, aanhoudende COVID-lockdowns in China, en hoge inflatie. Deze ontwikkelingen, en ook de toegenomen beschikbaarheid van een aantal producten, resulteerden in prijs- en margedruk.

King Nuts & Raaphorst, actief in noten en rijstcrackers, presteerde in het eerste halfjaar goed met stabiele omzet en winstcijfers ten opzichte van het voorgaande jaar.

Delinuts, actief in noten en gedroogde vruchten, heeft de bedrijfsmiddelen van Qualino met succes geïntegreerd en bedient klanten nu met verbeterde verpakingsoplossingen. Het bedrijf noteerde wederom een sterke groei van de omzet en winst.

Eetbare Zaden

Het Eetbare Zaden-segment van Acomo, bestaande uit Red River Commodities en Red River Global Ingredients in Noord-Amerika en Red River-Van Eck, Food Ingredients Service Center Europe (FISCe) en SIGCO Warenhandel in Europa, verhoogden hun omzet, brutowinst en winst vóór belasting, met name in Noord-Amerika dankzij sterke verkoopcijfers en hogere marges in de eerste helft van het jaar.

Red River Commodities (RRC), actief in de verwerking, verpakking en distributie van eetbare zonnebloemzaden en zonnebloemproducten, presteerde over het geheel goed, met uiteenlopende resultaten voor de verschillende activiteiten. De Verwerkingsdivisie voor zonnebloemzaden en andere eetbare zaden realiseerde hogere omzet en marges, geholpen door de toenemende vraag naar Amerikaanse zonnebloemproducten en de aanhoudende groei van Suntein™, een allergenvrij, gedeeltelijk ontvet bloem met een hoge eiwitwaarde. De Wildlife-divisie, die al meer dan 30 jaar vogelzaad verwerkt en verpakt, verbeterde haar prestaties met sterke marges en kon stijgende grondstofprijzen compenseren met hogere verkoopprijzen. De Sungold-divisie, die verpakkingen op maat verzorgt voor RRC, slaagde erin om de omzet en marges ten opzichte van het vorige jaar te verhogen. Deze groei werd gedreven door het herstel van de vraag binnen het convenience afzetkanaal, hoewel nog niet tot het niveau van vóór COVID-19. Sunbutter®, een natuurlijke en allergeenvrije zonnebloempasta, groeide flink, met name door de stijgende verkoopcijfers van het merk in de detailhandel. Handelsbedrijf Red River Global Ingredients had een goed eerste halfjaar, en het merendeel van de klanten toonde begrip voor de toegenomen transportkosten en dienstverleningskosten.

Red River-Van Eck presteerde op vergelijkbaar niveau met vorig jaar. De nieuwe moderne pasteurisatiefabriek van FISCe heeft zich bewezen aan interne en externe klanten, en stelt het bedrijf in staat om hittebehandeling op nieuwe producten toe te passen en het dienstenaanbod aan klanten te verbreden. SIGCO Warenhandel kon de omzet en winst stabiel houden ondanks de grote impact van de Russische inval in Oekraïne op de wereldwijde zadenmarkt.

Biologische Ingrediënten

Acomo's bedrijf in Biologische Ingrediënten, Tradin Organic, groeide het eerste halfjaar met dubbele cijfers en profiteerde van de nieuw in gebruik genomen uitbreiding van de productiefaciliteiten voor zonnebloemolie in Bulgarije. De sterke strategische positie van het bedrijf in de biologische leveringsketen stelde Tradin in staat om leveringen van cruciale biologische producten voor klanten te waarborgen. In Noord-Amerika presteerden alle segmenten wederom goed. In Europa meldde Tradin verhoogde omzet en marges op een aantal belangrijke producten, waaronder cacao (gedreven door een uitbreiding van de productie in de Crown of Holland-fabriek) en biologische olieën. Trabocca, het bedrijfsonderdeel gespecialiseerd in koffie, toonde een opwaartse groeitrend sinds het einde van de COVID lockdowns in de VS en Europa, en de resultaten van Tradin Organic als geheel profiteerden van de sterke USD/EUR-wisselkoers. De operationele prestaties konden deze groei niet altijd bijbenen, met margedruk tot gevolg. De operationele kosten van Tradin Organic werden opgedreven door aanhoudende logistieke uitdagingen, hogere transportkosten, hogere personeelskosten, sterk gestegen energiekosten, en de weerslag van geopolitieke instabiliteit op de volatiele wisselkoersen en grondstoffenprijzen.

Thee

De theeonderneming van Acomo, Koninklijke Van Rees Group, behaalde in de eerste helft van 2022 meer winst vóór belastingen vergeleken met dezelfde periode vorig jaar. Van Rees kon in verschillende markten verder uitbreiden en verbreedde haar wereldwijde klantenbestand en productportfolio. De activiteiten in kruidentheespecialiteiten toonden significante groei. De theesector kampte met verschillende uitdagingen het afgelopen halfjaar: grote theeproducerende en -consumerende landen worstelden met stagnerende economische groei, devaluatie van belangrijke valuta's, en politieke onrust. Deze omstandigheden leidden tot uiterst volatiele marktomstandigheden die de verkoop drukten. In landen als Argentinië en Sri Lanka werd de theeproduktie respectievelijk getroffen door natuurrampen en politieke instabiliteit. Indonesië en Vietnam werden het meest geraakt door logistieke problemen. De theeprijzen in India namen sterk toe als gevolg van de verstoringen in buurland Sri Lanka. Substantieel hogere zeevrachttarieven en een tekort aan beschikbare zeecontainers leidden tot logistieke verstoringen, met vertraagde transporten tot gevolg.

Voedselingsrediënten

Snick EuroIngredients, het voedselingsrediëntenbedrijf van Acomo, presteerde ondanks de uitdagende omstandigheden goed en slaagde erin de omzet en brutomarges te verhogen. De omzet in het eerste halfjaar lag +15% hoger dan in dezelfde periode van het afgelopen jaar. In lijn met de bedrijfsstrategie toonde Snick een brede groei in alle segmenten: 'natte' en 'droge' voedingsmengsels en handel. De producten en diensten van Snick sluiten uitstekend aan op hedendaagse trends als transparantie in de voedselketen, clean label en de stijgende vraag naar plantaardige producten en alternatieve eiwitbronnen.

Geconsolideerde balans

Het balanstotaal per 30 juni 2022 bedroeg €948,5 miljoen (jaareinde 2021: €866,8 miljoen, +9.4%).

De voornaamste financiële ontwikkelingen in de eerste zes maanden van 2022 waren:

- Het eigen vermogen aandeelhouders nam toe met €40,0 miljoen tot €404,3 miljoen op 30 juni 2022 (jaareinde 2021: €364,3 miljoen). De belangrijkste ontwikkelingen hierin waren een nettowinst over H1 2022 van €31,2 miljoen en een positief wisselkoerseffect van €26,9 miljoen, deels gecompenseerd door dividendbetalingen van €17,8 miljoen aan aandeelhouders.
- Het werkkapitaal nam toe met +€71,2 miljoen versus 31 december 2021, voornamelijk als gevolg van hogere voorraden en debiteuren, gedeeltelijk tenietgedaan door een stijging van crediteuren.
- Twee kwartaalbetalingen verminderden de uitstaande balans van de term loan tot €113,1 miljoen (€124,4 miljoen per 31 december 2021).
- De solvabiliteit per 30 juni 2022 bedroeg 42,6% (30 juni 2021: 43,4%).

Vooruitzicht 2022

Gezien de aard van de activiteiten van de Groep is het niet mogelijk om marktontwikkelingen of resultaten van de Groep te voorspellen. De impact van de huidige geopolitieke situatie, inflatie, wisselkoersen en COVID-19 lockdowns op de wereldeconomie en de bedrijfsresultaten in de rest van 2022 kan op dit moment niet worden ingeschat. De Raad van Bestuur is er echter van overtuigd dat Acomo's management- en handelsteams hun kennis, ervaring en vaardigheden ten volle zullen benutten om deze onzekerheden op de best mogelijke manier het hoofd te bieden, zoals zij in het verleden altijd gedaan hebben.

Noot

Op dit H1 2022 bericht is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

Financiële kalender

29 juli 2022	Ex-dividend datum, interim-dividend boekjaar 2022
9 augustus 2022	Dividend betaaldatum, interim-dividend boekjaar 2022
21 februari 2023	Publicatie jaarcijfers 2022 (geen accountantscontrole toegepast) – voor beurs
10 maart 2023	Publicatie jaarverslag boekjaar 2022

Verklaring van de Raad van Bestuur overeenkomstig artikel 5:25c (2) (c) van de Wet op het financieel toezicht (Wft)

De uitvoerende bestuurders van de Vennootschap verklaren hierbij dat naar beste weten:

1. het halfjaarbericht over de eerste zes maanden van 2022 een getrouw beeld geeft van de activa, de passiva, de financiële positie en de behaalde winst van de Vennootschap en haar geconsolideerde entiteiten;
2. het halfjaarbericht over de eerste zes maanden van 2022 een getrouw beeld geeft van de financiële positie van de Vennootschap op de balansdatum en van de stand van zaken gedurende H1 2022 met betrekking tot de Vennootschap en de aan haar gerelateerde entiteiten waarvan de financiële informatie is geconsolideerd in het halfjaarbericht.

Rotterdam, 26 juli 2022

Kathy Fortmann
CEO

Allard Goldschmeding
CFO

BIJLAGEN

Page	8	Geconsolideerde winst- en verliesrekening H1 2022
Page	9	Geconsolideerde balans per 30 juni 2022
Page	11	Verkort geconsolideerd kasstroomoverzicht H1 2022
Page	12	Overzicht van het verloop van het eigen vermogen H1 2022
Page	13	Geconsolideerd overzicht van gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten H1 2022
Page	14	Toelichting op de geconsolideerde halfjaarcijfers H1 2022

Dit bericht in de Nederlandse taal is een vertaling van het bericht in de Engelse taal. Daar waar beide taalversies onverhoopt van elkaar mochten afwijken, prevaleert de versie in de Engelse taal.

Noot voor de redactie:

Voor nadere informatie kunt u contact opnemen met:

ACOMO N.V.

Mevrouw K.L. Fortmann
WTC, Beursplein 37
3011 AA Rotterdam
info@acomonl

Tel. +31 10 4051195
Fax +31 10 4055094
www.acomonl

Creative Venue PR

De heer F.J.M. Witte, woordvoerder
Sophialaan 43
1075 BM Amsterdam
f.witte@creativevenue.nl

Tel. +31 20 4525225
Fax +31 20 4528650
www.creativevenue.nl

Over ACOMO N.V.

ACOMO N.V. is een internationale groep ondernemingen die zich primair bezighoudt met de inkoop, behandeling, bewerking, verpakking en distributie van natuurlijke voedingsgrondstoffen en -ingrediënten. Onze voornaamste groepsmaatschappijen zijn Catz International B.V. in Rotterdam (specerijen en onbewerkte voedingsgrondstoffen); The Organic Corporation B.V. in Amsterdam en Tradin Organics USA LLC in Scotts Valley, USA (biologische ingrediënten); Royal Van Rees Group B.V. in Rotterdam (thee); Red River Commodities Inc. in Fargo, USA; Red River Global Ingredients Ltd. in Winkler, Canada; Red River Van Eck B.V. in Etten-Leur; Food Ingredients Service Centre Europe B.V. in Etten-Leur; SIGCO Warenhandelsgesellschaft mbH in Hamburg, Duitsland (eetbare zaden); King Nuts B.V. in Bodegraven; Delinuts B.V. in Ede; Tovano B.V. in Maasdijk (noten); en Snick EuroIngredients N.V. in Ruddervoorde, België (voedingsingrediënten). Het aandeel Acomo is sinds 1908 genoteerd aan Euronext Amsterdam.

ACOMO N.V.

Geconsolideerde winst- en verliesrekening

(in € duizenden)

	H1 2022	H1 2021
Omzet	711.881	620.158
Kostprijs van de omzet	(616.133)	(536.599)
Brutowinst	95.748	83.559
Algemene en beheerskosten	(49.348)	(41.351)
Bedrijfsresultaat (EBIT)	46.400	42.208
Financiële baten en lasten	(3.923)	(3.453)
Resultaat uit bedrijfsuitoefening voor belastingen	42.477	38.755
Vennootschapsbelasting	(11.284)	(10.135)
Nettowinst	31.193	28.620
Winst toewijsbaar aan aandeelhouders van de Vennootschap	31.128	28.574
Winst toewijsbaar aan aandeel van derden	65	46
Nettowinst per aandeel		
Basis (in €)	1,051	0,966
Verwaterd (in €)	1,051	0,965

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

ACOMO N.V.

Geconsolideerde balans

(in € duizenden)

	30 juni 2022	31 december 2021	30 juni 2021
ACTIVA			
Vaste activa			
Immateriële vaste activa	209.980	204.417	204.430
Materiële vaste activa	54.645	53.495	57.248
Activa met gebruiksrecht	16.212	17.053	17.824
Financiële vaste activa	1.982	1.370	1.619
Latente belastingvorderingen	2.509	1.664	1.131
Totaal vaste activa	285.328	277.999	282.252
Vlottende activa			
Vorraden	438.915	393.201	287.974
Debiteuren	194.262	161.698	157.560
Overige vorderingen	20.491	23.296	22.378
Derivaten	7.423	4.384	829
Liquide middelen	2.032	3.254	4.784
Totaal vlottende activa	663.123	585.833	473.525
Activa aangehouden voor verkoop	-	2.925	-
Totaal activa	948.451	866.757	755.777

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

ACOMO N.V.

Geconsolideerde balans

(in € duizenden)

	30 juni 2022	31 december 2021	30 juni 2021
PASSIVA			
Eigen vermogen			
Totaal eigen vermogen	404.301	364.261	327.719
Aandeel derden	1.806	1.393	1.251
Groepsvermogen	406.107	365.654	328.970
Langlopende schulden en voorzieningen			
Bankleningen	93.256	104.068	113.808
Leaseverplichtingen	13.400	14.112	14.747
Voorzieningen en overige langlopende schulden	17.417	16.698	17.011
Totaal langlopende schulden en voorzieningen	124.073	134.878	145.566
Kortlopende schulden			
Kortlopend deel langlopende bankleningen	23.061	23.290	20.032
Schulden aan kredietinstellingen	246.317	206.421	151.024
Leaseverplichtingen	3.596	3.517	3.700
Crediteuren	90.454	83.338	61.082
Belastingen en sociale premies	7.896	5.834	6.272
Derivaten	858	730	529
Overige schulden en overlopende passiva	46.089	43.095	38.602
Totaal kortlopende schulden	418.271	366.225	281.241
Totaal schulden	542.344	501.103	426.807
Totaal passiva	948.451	866.757	755.777

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

ACOMO N.V.

Verkort geconsolideerd kasstroomoverzicht

(in € duizenden)

	H1 2022	H1 2021
Kasstroom uit operationele activiteiten	56.254	50.601
Netto mutatie werkkapitaal	(47.770)	(45.098)
Betaalde rente en belastingen	(14.374)	(7.977)
Netto kasstroom uit bedrijfsoperaties	(5.890)	(2.474)
Kasstroom uit investeringsactiviteiten	(1.873)	(5.464)
Kasstroom uit financieringsactiviteiten		
Betaald dividend	(17.766)	-
Uitgifte aandelen	168	238
Netto mutatie langlopende bancaire leningen	(11.589)	(19.425)
Netto mutatie kortlopende bancaire leningen	37.912	30.613
Lease-betalingen	(2.288)	(2.223)
Netto kasstroom gebruikt voor financieringsactiviteiten	6.437	9.203
Netto toename/(afname) liquide middelen	(1.326)	1.265
Liquide middelen per 1 januari	3.254	3.507
Koersresultaten op liquide middelen	104	12
Liquide middelen per 30 juni	2.032	4.784

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

ACOMO N.V.

Overzicht van het verloop van het eigen vermogen in H1 2022

(in € duizenden)

	Aandelen- kapitaal	Agio- reserve	Overige reserves	Winst- reserves	Netto- winst voor de periode	Totaal eigen vermogen	Aandeel derden	Groeps- vermogen
Balans per								
1 januari 2021	13.312	154.642	475	92.794	27.035	288.258	1.208	289.466
Nettowinst voor de periode	-	-	-	-	28.574	28.574	46	28.620
Overige gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten	-	-	10.629	-	-	10.629	(3)	10.626
Resultaatbestemming	-	-	-	27.035	(27.035)	-	-	-
Uitgifte nieuwe aandelen	6	232	-	-	-	238	-	238
Aandelenoptieplan	-	-	20	-	-	20	-	20
Balans per								
30 juni 2021	13.318	154.874	11.124	119.829	28.574	327.719	1.251	328.970
Balans per								
1 januari 2022	13.325	155.105	22.102	119.773	53.956	364.261	1.393	365.654
Nettowinst voor de periode	-	-	-	-	31.128	31.128	65	31.193
Overige gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten	-	-	26.447	-	-	26.447	348	26.795
Resultaatbestemming	-	-	-	53.956	(53.956)	-	-	-
Uitgifte nieuwe aandelen	4	164	-	-	-	168	-	168
Aandelenoptieplan	-	-	68	-	-	68	-	68
Dividend 2021, slot	-	-	-	(17.771)	-	(17.771)	-	(17.771)
Balans per								
30 juni 2022	13.329	155.269	48.617	155.958	31.128	404.301	1.806	406.107

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

ACOMO N.V.

Geconsolideerd overzicht gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten H1 2022

(in € duizenden)

	H1 2022	H1 2021
Nettowinst	31.193	28.620
<i>Overige gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten</i>		
<i>Items die op termijn mogelijk naar de winst- en verliesrekening kunnen worden gereclassificeerd</i>		
Mutatie koersverschillen reserves, netto	26.920	10.069
Mutatie hedge-reserve	(125)	557
Totaal overige gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten	26.795	10.626
Totaal gerealiseerde en niet-gerealiseerde resultaten	57.988	39.246
Totaal toerekenbaar aan de aandeelhouders	57.575	39.203
Totaal toerekenbaar aan derden	413	43

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

Toelichting op de geconsolideerde halfjaarcijfers H1 2022

Segmentinformatie H1 2022

(in € duizenden)	Specerijen en Noten	Eetbare Zaden	Thee	Voedings- ingrediënten	Biologische ingrediënten	Overige	Totaal
Omzet	219.358	140.899	66.135	11.905	273.912	(328)	711.881
Kosten	(201.305)	(124.772)	(61.969)	(9.216)	(259.130)	(1.269)	(657.661)
Ongerealiseerd FX/CX hedge-resultaat	(437)				2.311		1.874
EBITDA	17.616	16.127	4.166	2.689	17.093	(1.597)	56.094
Afschrijvingen en amortisatie	(976)	(3.421)	(503)	(278)	(4.380)	(136)	(9.694)
Bedrijfsresultaat (EBIT)	16.640	12.706	3.663	2.411	12.713	(1.733)	46.400
Financiële baten/lasten							(3.923)
Vennootschapsbelasting							(11.284)
Nettowinst							31.193
Totaal activa	193.534	158.934	78.183	11.764	368.107	137.929	948.451
Totaal schulden	146.898	97.160	34.766	9.554	161.459	92.507	542.344
H1 2021							
Omzet	194.005	117.940	62.775	10.102	235.646	(310)	620.158
Kosten	(175.354)	(106.649)	(59.306)	(8.023)	(219.253)	(658)	(569.243)
Ongerealiseerd FX/CX hedge-resultaat	1.249				1.259		2.508
EBITDA	19.900	11.291	3.469	2.079	17.652	(968)	53.423
Afschrijvingen en amortisatie	(953)	(3.045)	(608)	(261)	(6.217)	(131)	(11,215)
Bedrijfsresultaat (EBIT)	18.947	8.246	2.861	1.818	11.435	(1.099)	42,208
Financiële baten/lasten							(3,453)
Vennootschapsbelasting							(10,135)
Nettowinst							28,620
Totaal activa	139.141	122.163	70.518	11.137	350.191	62.627	755,777
Totaal schulden	100.871	78.740	38.501	8.648	60.120	139.927	426,807

De kolom 'Overige' heeft voornamelijk betrekking op kosten van de holding en intra-Groep items.

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

Omzet per regio (in € duizenden)	NL	Europa overig	Noord- Amerika	Overige	Totaal
H1 2022	117.920	247.184	289.021	57.756	711.881
H1 2021	99.388	228.670	231.072	61.028	620.158

Overige	30 juni 2022	31 december 2021	30 juni 2021
Aantal FTEs	1,136	1,209	1.200

Op de halfjaarcijfers is geen accountantscontrole toegepast.

Algemeen

Het halfjaarbericht over de zes maanden eindigend op 30 juni 2022 omvat de resultaten van Acomo ('de Vennootschap') en haar groepsmaatschappijen en is opgesteld in overeenstemming met de International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), IAS 34 'Tussentijdse verslaglegging', zoals aangenomen door de Europese Unie. Het bevat niet alle informatie die is vereist voor de jaarrekening en dient gelezen te worden in combinatie met het jaarverslag 2021, gedateerd 10 maart 2022 (zoals gepubliceerd op de website van de Vennootschap). De waarderingsgrondslagen en regels voor resultaatbepaling die zijn gehanteerd bij het opstellen van dit halfjaarbericht zijn in overeenstemming met die van het voorgaande financiële jaar en het corresponderende halfjaarbericht en zijn conform de standaarden van IFRS.

Eigen vermogen

De mutaties in het eigen vermogen zijn weergegeven in het geconsolideerde verloopoverzicht van het eigen vermogen op pagina 12. Gedurende H1 2022 heeft de Vennootschap 7.875 nieuwe aandelen uitgegeven in verband met het bestaande aandelenoptieplan.

Op 30 juni 2022 bedroeg het totaal aantal uitstaande aandelen 29.617.746 (31 december 2021: 29.609.871). Op basis van de bestaande toegekende aandelenopties zijn 50.000 opties uit te oefenen maar nog niet uitgeoefend. In totaal bereiken 12.000 opties hun uitoefenddatum op 1 juli 2022. In de jaren 2023 tot en met 2028 kunnen in totaal 298.000 aandelenopties worden uitgeoefend.

Corporate governance, risico's en risicobeheersing

De risico's die zijn verbonden aan de activiteiten van de Groep en de risicobeheersing- en managementsystemen binnen de Groep zijn ten opzichte van de beschrijving in het jaarverslag 2021 onveranderd gebleven. De belangrijkste risico's en onzekerheden blijven van toepassing gedurende het lopende boekjaar. De uitbraak van COVID-19 heeft echter duidelijk gemaakt dat meerdere risico's en onzekerheden tegelijkertijd kunnen optreden, met een versterkend effect op de gevolgen daarvan.

Seizoensinvloeden

De halfjaarresultaten van Acomo worden niet materieel gedreven door seizoensinvloeden. De omzet en marges worden in hogere mate bepaald door marktprijzen en marktomstandigheden dan door seizoensinvloeden.